This Information applies to a product under development. Its characteristics and specifications are subject to change without notice. Dow-Key Microwave
assumes no obligation regarding future manufacture unless otherwise agreed to in writing. No responsibility is assumed by Dow-Key Microwave for its use;
nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise under any
patent or patent rights of Dow-Key Microwave.
Revision 1.1 1
SPDT  MEMS  DKM812-3 SWITCH            6.0 GHz
DESCRIPTION
The DKM812 is a Single Pole Double-Throw

RF0 to RF1 High Low
RF0 to RF2  Low High
ORDERING GUIDE
Part Number Operating Temperature Range  Supply &Control Voltage s  Package Description
DKM812-3 -40°C to + 85° 2.7-5.5 V MO-220
PACKAGE PIN-OUT
RF2
RF0 CTRL2
CTRL1
DGD
DGD
DGD
DGD DGD
DGD
RFG RFG
RFG
RFG
RFG
Top View
1 VDD
RFG
RF1 RFG RFG
PRELIMINARY
DKM812 SPDT  Preliminary Technical Information
This Information applies to a product under dev elopment. Its characteristics and specifications are subject to change without notice. Dow-Key Microwave
assumes no obligation regarding future manufacture unless otherwise agreed to in writing. No responsibility is assumed by Dow-Key Microwave for its use;
nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise under any
patent or patent rights of Dow-Key Microwave.
Revision 1.1 2
DKM812-3  SPECIFICATIONS (TA=25oC unless otherwise noted)
Parameter Test Conditions Minimum Typical Maximum Units
< 1.0 GHz  0.15 0.20 dB
1.0 – 2.5 GHz  0.20 0.30 dB
2.5 – 3.5 GHz  0.23 0.30 dB
3.5 – 5.0 GHz  0.26 0.35 dB
Insertion Loss
       RF0 to RF1 (or RF2)
5.0 – 6.0 GHz  0.28 0.40 dB
< 1.0 GHz 28 30  dB
1.0 – 2.5 GHz 22 24  dB
2.5 – 3.5 GHz 21 22  dB
3.5 – 5.0 GHz 20 21  dB
Isolation (RF0 to open switch)
(Opposite switch closed and
terminated into 50 ohms.)
5.0 – 6.0 GHz 21 22  dB
Isolation (RF1 to RF2, with RF0
terminated into 50 ohms) 100kHz - 6.0 GHz 25   dB
Return Loss 100 kHz - 6.0 GHz 14   dB
Input IP3 Two-tone inputs 900 MHz and
901MHz up to +5 dBm 65   dBm
Output P1dB 2.4 GHz Tested to 37 dBm with no compression found. dBm
Max.  Power Input  (cw)
§ 100kHz – 6 GHz: ZL = 50 ohms,
(see Notes 1 & 3)
§ DC-100kHz: (See Note 5)
2 Watts
5V/100mA
Switching Speed
        Ton Control signal to 90% RF  70 100 µs
        Toff Control signal to 10% RF  10 50 µs
        Trise 10 % to 90 % RF  < 5 5 µs
        TFall 90% to 10 % RF  < 5 5 µs
Supply voltage (VDD)  2.7  5.5 V
Supply current (IDD)    1 mA
CTRL1 or CTRL2 Logic “0”   0  1 V
CTRL1 or CTRL2 Logic “1”   2.7  VDD V
CTRL current    2 µA
Notes:
1) Data sheet performance specifications and switch operation are for cold switching only:  Hot switching may reduce the switch